

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MALINDA FAIRCHILD-CATHEY,
RICHARD MUMFORD, and AARON
FORJONE, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICU CREDIT UNION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 6:21-cv-1173 (LEK-ML)

JUDGE LAWRENCE E. KAHN

Class Action

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Plaintiffs Malinda Fairchild-Cathey, Richard Mumford, and Aaron Forjone, by and through counsel, move the Court for preliminary approval of a proposed class action settlement with Defendant AmeriCU Credit Union.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	3
A. Class Certification	3
B. Class Benefits	4
1. Settlement Fund	4
2. Prospective Relief	6
C. Settlement Release	6
D. Class Notice	6
E. Service Award for Named Plaintiffs and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	9
F. Settlement Administration, Opt-Outs, Objections and Termination	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Preliminary Approval is Appropriate	10
1. Adequacy of Representation	11
2. Existence of Arm’s Length Negotiations	12
3. Adequacy of Relief	13
4. Equitableness of Treatment of Class Members	15
B. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class	15
1. Numerosity	16
2. Commonality	16
3. Typicality	17
4. Adequacy of Representation	17

5. Predominance and Superiority 18

C. The Proposed Notices Meet the Requirements of Due Process 19

V. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenfield Ltd.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00813, 2012 WL 2273332 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 14-3224, 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)	14
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Cannon Oil Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 516 (M.D.Ala.1992).....	16
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. V. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>CV Reit, Inc. v. Levy</i> , 144 F.R.D. 690 (S.D.Fla.1992).....	16
<i>Fairnella v. Paypal, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Hawthorne v. Umpqua Bank</i> , No. 11-cv-06700-JST, 2015 WL 1927342 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2015)	15
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2015 WL 12641970 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2015).....	14
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-2237, 2011 WL 12627961 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011).....	14
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-md-1603-SHS, ECF No. 360 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011) 14

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 10

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) 21

In re VMS Sec. Litig.,
 No. 89 C 9448,1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12141 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1992)..... 21

Johns v. Rozet,
 141 F.R.D. 211 (D.D.C.1992)..... 16

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns, Inc.,
 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 17

Keirsev v. eBay, Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-01200, 2014 WL 644697 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 20

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 19

Prive v. New HaHerempshire-Vermont Health Servs.,
 No. 98-E-20, 1998 WL 375294 (N.H. Super. July 1, 1998)..... 16

Sanders v. Glendale Rest. Concepts, LP.,
 No. 19-cv-01850-NYW, 2019 WL 6799459 (D. Colo. Dec 13, 2019) 20

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 15

Smith v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.,
 124 F.R.D. 665 (D.Kan.1989)..... 16

Torres v. Bank of Am.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 15

Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank,
 826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338, 131 S.Ct. 2541, 180 L.Ed.2d 374 (2011)..... 16

Wolgin v. Magic Marker Corp.,
82 F.R.D. 168 (E.D.Pa. 1979)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1797.6 (3d ed.2005) 20

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:3 (4th ed.2002) 16

Herbert Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 11.25 10

Herbert Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 13:64 10

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.632 (2004)..... 10

Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
